OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 21.51.235.C.10; AND BY ADDING SUBSECTION 21.51.235.A.4, RELATING TO COTTAGE FOOD OPERATIONS

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

- Section 1. Section 21.51.235.C.10 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:
 - 10. Food preparation (except cottage food operations per State of California Health and Safety Code regulations (AB 1616 Food Safety; cottage food operations).
- Section 2. Section 21.51.235.A.4 is added to the Long Beach Municipal Code to read as follows:
 - 4. Cottage Food Operations. A cottage food operation is an enterprise at a private home where low-risk food products are prepared or packaged for sale to consumers. A cottage food operation is subject to all State of California Health and Safety Code regulations (AB 1616 Food Safety: cottage food operations).
- Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1	the Mayor.		
2			
3	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City		
4	Council of the Cit	y of Long Beach at its i	meeting of, 2013, by the
5	following vote:		
6	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
7			
8			
9			
10	Noes:	Councilmembers:	
11			
12	Absent:	Councilmembers:	
13			
14			
15			
16			City Clerk
17			
18			
19	Approved:	(D-4-)	
20		(Date)	Mayor